

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89,889

ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON,  
natural parents and guardians of  
the Estate of ALONZETTE BRINSON,  
deceased, and ALONZO BRINSON and  
WILLA BRINSON, individually,

Respondents.

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
OCT 10 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

✓  
MONTGOMERY & LARMOYEUX  
P. O. Drawer 3086  
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3086  
and  
✓  
CARUSO, BURLINGTON,  
BOHN & COMPIANI, P.A.  
1615 Forum Place  
Barristers Bldg. /Suite 3-A  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Tel: (561) 686-8010  
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
PREFACE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17-18
ARGUMENT	18-50
<u>PRELIMINARY ARGUMENT</u>	
<b>ST. MARY’S CANNOT NOW RAISE POINTS I AND II IN LIGHT OF THE DIRECTED VERDICT AGAINST IT AS A SANCTION</b>	
<u>POINT I</u>	19-26
<b>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN STRIKING ST. MARY’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES</b>	
<u>POINT II</u>	27-30
<b>THE VERDICT WAS FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND WAS NOT EXCESSIVE</b>	
<u>POINT III</u>	31-43
<b>THIS ISSUE IS MOOT AND THE SPOILIATION TORT APPROVED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THIS COURT</b>	
<u>POINT IV</u>	44-50
<b>THIS ISSUE IS MOOT AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONSOLIDATING THE LAWSUITS</b>	
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
ALFORD v. MEYER 201 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	39
ALLIED-SIGNAL, INC. v. FOX 623 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 1993)	26
BESCO EQUIPMENT v. GOLDEN LONG BAKER 458 So.2d 330 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	20
BLUE GRSS SHOWS v. COLLINS 614 So.2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	50
BONDU v. GURVICH 473 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	33
BOULD v. TOUCHETTE 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	29
BRODY v. CONSTR., INC. v. FABRI-BUILT STRUCTURES 322 So.2d 61 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	47
BURKE PEST CONTROL v. JOSEPH SCHLITZ BREWING 438 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	37
CHESTERTON v. FISHER 655 So.2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	25
COMMONWEALTH FED. SAV. & LOAN v. TUBERO 569 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1990)	21
CONTINENTAL INS. CO. v. HERMAN 576 So. 2d 313 (Fla 3d DCA 1990)	32,33
DeJESUS v. SEABOARD C.L.R. CO. 281 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1973)	38, 39
DEL RISCO v. INDUSTRIAL AFFILIATES 556 So.2d 1148 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	37
DUCKETT v. STATE 568 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1990)	49
FABRE v. MARIN 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	25
FLORIDA COAST BANK OF POMPANO BEACH v. MAYES 433 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	20
FLORIDA FREIGHT TERMINALS, INC. v. CABANAS 354 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	37
GOMEZ-BONILLA v. APOLLO SHIP CHANDLERS, INC. 650 So.2d 116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	19
GROVE FRESH DISTRIBUTORS v. FLAVOR FRESH FOODS 720 F.Supp. 714 (M.D. Ill. 1989)	36
HAMILTON v. HAMILTON STEEL CORP. 409 So.2d 1111, 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	24
HARLESS v. KUHN 403 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1981)	22, 26

HART PROPERTIES, INC., v. SLACK 159 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1963)	32
JAMESON v. STATE 447 So.2d 892, 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) aff'd 455 So.2d 380	20, 21
JENSEN v. STATE 555 So.2d 414, 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	49
JOHNSON v. ALLSTATE 410 So.2d 978 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	20
KEIL v. ELI LILLY & CO. 490 F.Supp. 479 (E.D. Mich. S.D. 1980)	37
LOCAL 415 v. WILLIAM WERTZ 141 So.2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	21
MERCER v. RAINE 443 So.2d 994 (Fla. 1983)	19, 22, 24
MILLER v. ALLSTATE INS. CO. 650 So.2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	33
MILLER v. ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY 573 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	7, 33, 48
MILLER v. ALLSTATE 650 So.2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	33
MITTLEMAN v. ROWE, INTERN., INC. 511 So.2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	19
NASH v. WELLS FARGO 678 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	25, 26
ORTHOPEDIC EQUIPMENT CO. v. EUTSLER 276 F.2d 455, 460-62 (4th Cir. 1960)	36
PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF DADE CO. V. VALCIN 507 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1987)	43
RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY v. HUMPHREY 427 So.2d 214 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	37
RISK MANAGEMENT v. AV MED MANAGED CARE 697 So.2d 158 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	43
SAMPSON v. STATE 541 So.2d 733, 735 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	49
SANDSTROM v. STATE 309 So.2d 17 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	21
SCOTT v. MIDYETTE-MOOR, INC. 221 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	39
SILKWOOD v. KERR-McGEE CORP. 485 F.Supp. 566, 578 (W.D. Oklahoma 1979)	37
SMITH v. SUPERIOR COURT 151 Cal. App.3d 491, 198 Cal. Rptr. 829, 835 (1984)	41
SOVEN v. STATE 622 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	20

STANTON BY BROOKS v. ASTRA PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 718 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1983)	37
STATE EX REL BROWARD COUNTY v. ELI LILLY 329 F.Supp. 364 (S.D. Fla. 1971)	38
STATE v. EVERETTE 532 So.2d 1124, 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	49
STATE v. SCHMIDT 474 So.2d 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	20
STONER v. VERKADEN 493 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	21
STRASSER v. U.S. AUTO 492 So.2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	21
U.S. v. BALDWIN 770 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. Fla. 1985)	21
U.S. v. DINITZ 538 F.2d 1214 (CA Fla. 1976) reh. den. 542 F.2d 1174, cert. den. 97 S.Ct. 1133	19
UNITED STATES v. NICKERSON 606 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1979) cert. denied, 444 U.S. 994, 100 S.Ct. 528, 62 L.Ed.2d 424	49
UNITED STATES v. WINKLE 587 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1979) cert. den. 100 S.Ct. 51	49
VIZZI v. STATE 501 So.2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) rev. den. 506 So.2d 1043	20
WAGNER v. NOVA UNIVERSITY, INC. 397 So.2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	47
WALLRAFF v. TGI FRIDAY'S 490 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1986)	22
WARD v. STATE 354 So.2d 438 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	20
WINNER v. SHARP 43 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1949)	30
WORDEN v. STATE 603 So.2d 581, 583 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	49
Y.H. INVESTMENTS, INC. v. GODALES 690 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1997)	25
\$395.0197 Fla. Stat.	39
\$395.0197, Administrative Rule 59A-10.0065	39
§395.097(4) Fla. Stat. (1993)	44
\$768.81 Fla. Stat.	25
§90.404(2) Fla. Stat.	49

Fla. Admin. Code, Rule 59A-10.0065	7, 14, 39
Fla. Admin. Code, Rule 59A-10.003(3)	36
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.1 10(g)	48
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.270	47
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 3.8(f)	25
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 6.1 (c)	
“Smith v. Superior Court” : A New Tort of Intentional Spoliation of Evidence 69 Minn. L. Rev. 961, 980 (1985)	41
Comment, “Spoliation: Civil Liability For Destruction of Evidence” 20 U. Rich L. Rev. 191, 207 (1985)	40, 41
Earhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> 1995 Edition §404.12, p. 174-177	49
21 U.S.C.A. §360(i)	35, 36, 38
21 U.S.C.A. §360(i)(b)(1) and (5)	34
21 U.S.C.A. §360(i)(b)	15
21 CFR §820.162	2
